
Community & Children's Services Committee

Date: FRIDAY, 12 APRIL 2019
Time: 11.30 am
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Members: Randall Anderson (Chairman)
Dhruv Patel OBE (Deputy Chairman)
George Abrahams
Munsur Ali
Rehana Ameer
Tom Anderson
Matthew Bell
Peter Bennett
Mary Durcan
John Fletcher
Marianne Fredericks
Alderman John Garbutt
Alderman Prem Goyal OBE JP
Alderman David Graves
Caroline Haines
Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines
Graeme Harrower
Deputy Henry Jones

Laura Jørgensen (Co-optee)
Angus Knowles-Cutler
Natasha Maria Cabrera Lloyd-Owen
Deputy Catherine McGuinness
Benjamin Murphy
Deputy Joyce Nash
Barbara Newman
Susan Pearson
William Pimlott
Matt Piper (Co-optee)
Henrika Priest
Jason Pritchard
James de Sausmarez
Ruby Sayed
Deputy Philip Woodhouse

Enquiries: Julie Mayer – 0207 3321410
julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1PM 
NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording 

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive

Public Document Pack



AGENDA
Part 1 - Public Reports

1. APOLOGIES

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

3. MINUTES
To approve the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 8th 
March 2019.

For Decision
(Pages 1 - 8)

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS
Members are asked to note the Committee’s outstanding actions list.

For Information
(Pages 9 - 10)

5. IMPACT OF BREXIT
Director of Community and Children’s Services to be heard.

For Information

6. HOUSING PROPERTY SERVICES - ACHIEVEMENTS 2018
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Information
(Pages 11 - 16)

7. REGIONAL ADOPTION AGENCY
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Information
(Pages 17 - 20)

8. BUDGET ANALYSIS
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

For Information
(Pages 21 - 24)

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

For Decision



3

Part 2 - Non-Public Reports

12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES
To approve the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2019.

For Decision
(Pages 25 - 28)

13. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS - NON-PUBLIC
Members are asked to note the non-public items on the Committee’s outstanding 
actions list.

For Information
(Pages 29 - 30)

14. NEW PARTNERSHIP SAFEGUARDING ARRANGEMENTS
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Information
(Pages 31 - 36)

15. WILLIAM BLAKE ESTATE AND DRON HOUSE DOOR ENTRY SYSTEM 
REPLACEMENT
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Decision
(Pages 37 - 48)

16. WAIVER REPORT (WLOF0120) - RULE 25 PROCUREMENT CODE
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Decision
(Pages 49 - 54)

17. WAIVER REPORT (WLOF0124) - RULE 25 PROCUREMENT CODE
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Decision
(Pages 55 - 60)

18. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED



This page is intentionally left blank



COMMUNITY & CHILDREN'S SERVICES COMMITTEE

Friday, 8 March 2019 
Minutes of the meeting held at Guildhall at 11.00 am

Present

Members:
Randall Anderson (Chairman) 
Dhruv Patel OBE (Deputy Chairman)
Munsur Ali
Peter Bennett
Mary Durcan
John Fletcher
Marianne Fredericks
Alderman John Garbutt
Alderman Prem Goyal OBE JP
Alderman David Graves
Caroline Haines
Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines

Natasha Lloyd-Owen
Deputy Catherine McGuinness
Deputy Joyce Nash
Barbara Newman
Susan Pearson
William Pimlott
Jason Pritchard
James de Sausmarez
Ruby Sayed
Deputy Philip Woodhouse

Officers:
Andrew Carter - Director of Community & Children’s Services
Mark Jarvis - Chamberlains
Mark Lowman - City Surveyors
Steven Bage - City Surveyors
Simon Cribbens - Community & Children's Services 
Tinu Williamson-Taylor - Community & Children’s Services
Kirstie Hilton - Community & Children’s Services
Marcus Roberts - Community &Children’s Services
Gerald Mehrtens - Community & Children's Services
Paul Murtagh - Community & Children's Services 
Chris Pelham - Community & Children's Services
Chandni Tanna - Town Clerks, Media Team
Julie Mayer - Town Clerks, Committee and Member Services  
Jack Joslin - Town Clerks, Central Grants Unit

Devora Wolfson – Programme Director Integrated Commissioning, London 
Borough of Hackney (for item 6)

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Matthew Bell, Graeme Harrower, Deputy Henry 
Jones, Henrika Priest and James De Sausmarez.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
Munsur Ali declared a general non-pecuniary interest by virtue of his position as 
a Trustee of Aldgate Community Events (at item 11 on the agenda).

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Susan Pearson asked for an amendment to  be recorded in the draft minutes of 
8th February 2019 in respect of her declaration of interests.  The suggested text 
had been emailed to the Town Clerk, and agreed by the Chairman, and the 
amendment would be made before the minutes of 8th February 2019 were 
agreed as a formal record of the meeting.  

3. MINUTES 
RESOLVED, that – the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 8th February 2019 be approved as a correct record, subject to recording 
Mrs Mary Durcan as having been present, and the inclusion of the amendments 
in respect of Ms Susan Pearson’s interests, which had been emailed to the 
Town Clerk and agreed by the Chairman. 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
Members received the Committee’s Outstanding Actions list and noted the 
items thereon which either had or would be discharged on this and future 
agendas.  Members asked if target dates could be added wherever possible.

5. BREXIT UPDATE 
The Director was heard in respect of the latest implications arising from 
BREXIT. Members were reminded that the position was likely to be clearer 
following the Commons vote on 12th March 2019.  For the time being, the 
Director and his team continued working with colleagues across services on 
contingency planning. 

6. INTEGRATION UPDATE 
Members received a presentation from Devora Wolfson, Programme Director, 
Integrated Commissioning, City and Hackney CCG.

In response to questions, Members noted that there wasn’t a dedicated 
workstream for mental health as it was covered by all of them.  The rise in the 
number of children and young people with mental health issues was discussed 
and Members noted that CAMHS (Children and Adolescent Mental Health 
Services) were working on a model for young people up to 25 years, in 
consultation with schools and community groups, so as to avoid a ‘dip’ once a 
young person reached adulthood.  Members also noted that the Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) were spending more comparatively in this area 
and it was a key objective of the Mayor of London.

The Chairman and Members thanked the Programme Director for an insightful 
presentation. 

7. CITY & HACKNEY SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 
2017/18 
Members received a report of the Independent Chair of the City and Hackney 
Safeguarding Children Board (CHSCB) and noted that the Annual Report for 
2017/18 was currently embargoed, subject to finalisation and publication to the 
CHSCB web site.  The Town Clerk had emailed the draft to Members 
separately, noting this caveat.  

Page 2



The Chair highlighted the key points from the report and Members noted that 
the data would evidence confident and competent staff; a very  pro-active 
safeguarding provision and exemplary early interventions.  Members also noted 
that the team were doing excellent work with partners on suicide prevention.  
The Chair thanked the City of London Corporation for funding the Safeguarding 
Children Conference, which had focussed on contextualising safeguarding 
issues.  There were further commendations for strong leadership, which 
encouraged professional curiosity and promoted challenge.  Members were 
reminded of the City Corporation’s 2016 Outstanding Ofsted rating for 
leadership and there was strong evidence of this continuing.

The Independent Chair explained that the Board was carrying 3 vacancies but 
recruitment had been suspended pending deliberations as to the structure of 
the new Board.  Members noted that, as the current Board was working very 
well, there were no plans to alter its structure any more than was necessary. 
Members would receive a report to their next meeting as to how this might be 
accomplished.  

RESOLVED, that – the draft report be noted, subject to receipt of the final 
version which would be published on the CHSCB website.

8. CARERS STRATEGY:  2019-23 
Members considered a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services and noted that this was a very high-level strategy, which would lead to 
an action plan and measured outcomes.  Members commended a good report.

Members noted that only 55 carers were registered as being eligible for 
assistance but 576 were self-identified.  The Director advised that the 
Department were seeking to address this via a rigorous communications 
campaign across GP surgeries and other effective means.    The challenge of 
assisting young carers was also discussed and officers advised that awareness 
of self-identification was raised through schools and youth services.  Members 
noted that appreciation for carers was shown at various events across the City 
Corporation.

RESOLVED, That – the Carers’ Strategy, as set out in Appendix 1 to the report, 
be approved. 

9. DEPARTMENTAL BUSINESS PLAN QUARTER 3 UPDATE 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services which provided the Quarter 3 update of the Department’s 2017-22 
Business Plan.  During the discussion on this item, the following points were 
noted:

 The number of young people not in education, employment or training 
(NEETS) peaked in the autumn but this was largely a reflection of the 
time of year, with a lot of young people recorded as ‘unknown 

Page 3



destination’ in the Autumn term and the number was likely to settle in the 
next quarter.  

 The recent rise in homelessness was being actioned through the 
Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Sub Committee’s work stream.  The 
Chairman of the Sub Committee advised that a briefing note would be 
circulated to all Members of the Court, ahead of the Wardmotes in 
March.  Members were encouraged to feed back on any questions 
raised at their wardmotes.  Members also noted the importance of 
clarifying the definition of  ‘long-term rough sleeping’; which was being 
considered by the Sub-Committee.

 The circulation of the Business Healthy Newsletter had dropped recently, 
due to the impact of GDPR.

 Whilst it was accepted that some risks could not be controlled, focus 
should remain on performance to enable scrutiny by the Integrated 
Commissioning Board.  Members noted there was a key national 
indicator on partnership working.  

RESOLVED, That – the Quarter 3 Progress of the Community and Children’s 
Services 2017-22 be noted.  

10. DEPARTMENTAL BUSINESS PLAN 2019-2020 
Members considered a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services which presented the Department’s business plan for 2019-20.  
Members noted that the plan was high level and the work underway below it 
contained more detail.  

There was some discussion as to whether rough sleepers were residents or 
part of the local community, particularly in respect of
[...]
record for consulting with residents and gaining support and the Director 
thanked Members for championing this.

RESOLVED, That – the report  be noted.

Page 6



16. UPDATE ON ROLE-OUT OF FIBRE BROADBAND TO CITY OF LONDON 
HOUSING ESTATES 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of the role-out of fibre broadband to the City of London 
Housing Estates.  The officer advised that he had been updated that morning in 
respect of the fibre coils, which would be concealed behind panelling.  
Members noted that the project covered estates under the City Corporation’s 
ownership but the companies engaged were very active across London.  The 
officer agreed to investigate whether the project could extend to Mansell Street.

RESOLVED, That – the report be noted. 

17. PETTICOAT TOWER FIRE DOORS 
Members considered a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services which sought authority to start work on Petticoat Tower Fire Doors.  
Members asked if residents could be updated on progress ahead of the Ward 
Motes in March 2019. Member noted that they would receive an update on a 
commercially sensitive matter on this contract, during the non-public part of the 
agenda.  

RESOLVED, That – 

1. Ventro be appointed to carry out the works.
2. The works budget of £274,268.09 be approved.
3. An additional budget of £20,570.11 be approved to cover staff costs.
4. Fees of £2,000 be approved in respect of the building regulations 

application.
5. Expenditure to date of £1,590 be noted.
6. The new overall project cost (including expenditure to date) be noted.

At 1pm, Members agreed to suspend standing orders for 15 minutes to 
conclude the business on the agenda. 

18. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
Subsequent to the meeting, the date and time of the May Committee meeting  
was confirmed as 2.30pm on 8th May 2019.

20. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
MOTION – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

Item Para no(s)
21-26 3

Page 7



21. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
RESOLVED, that – the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 
2019 be approved, subject to the amendments in respect of Ms Susan 
Pearson’s interests, which had been emailed to the Town Clerk and agreed by 
the Chairman. 

22. HOUSING DELIVERY PROGRAMME  - PROGRESS REPORT 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services.

23. MAJOR CONSTRUCTION WORKS (HOUSING) FRAMEWORK - STAGE 2 
AWARD REPORT 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services 

24. RENEWAL OF ROOF COVERINGS AT DRON HOUSE, TOWER HAMLETS 
Members considered and approved a report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services.

25. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED. 
There was one question whilst the public were excluded.

26. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There were 2 items of business received and considered whilst the public were 
excluded.

The meeting ended at 1.15 pm. 

Chairman

Contact Officer: Julie Mayer tel. no: 020 7332 1410
julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 8



COMMUNITY AND CHILDREN’S SERVICES COMMITTEE – OUTSTANDING ACTIONS LIST APRIL 2019 (PUBLIC)

Date added Title Action Officer and target date
8-2-19 SOCIAL WELLBEING 

STRATEGY
Members asked if the Researcher could 
give a presentation to a future meeting of 
the Committee.  

Neighbourhoods 
Development and 
Engagement Manager
June committee  - subject to 
report being finalised by 
then and the availability of 
the researcher. (draft 
expected end of April 2019)

8-3-19 CITY & HACKNEY 
SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN 
BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 
2017/18

Report to next meeting of the Committee 
about the structure of the new 
Safeguarding Boards.

Assistant Director, People
12 April 2019

8-3-19 DEPARTMENTAL BUSINESS 
PLAN

Definition of ‘rough sleepers’ – in terms of 
their status in the community and in 
helping to identify their health care 
needs. 

Head of Strategy and 
Performance (and the work 
of the Safeguarding Sub 
Committee)  

8-3-19 SIR JOHN CASS’S 
FOUNDATION PRIMARY 
SCHOOL

Provision of free school meals for 
children in Reception and Years 1 and 7

Head of Service Education 
and Early Years

Report to the  8 May 2019 
Community and Children’s 
Services Committee

8-3-19 UPDATE ON ROLL-OUT OF 
FIBRE BROADBAND TO CITY 
OF LONDON HOUSING 
ESTATES

Investigate whether the project could 
extend to Mansell Street

Strategic Infrastructure 
Advisor, City Surveyors

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 4



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 10



Committee Dated:

Community & Children’s Services 12/04/2019

Subject:
Housing Property Services – Achievements 2018 

Public

Report of:
Director of Community & Children’s Services

Report author:
Mike Saunders
Asset Manager, Barbican & Housing

For Information

Summary

The purpose of this report is to provide Members with an update on the work and 
positive outcomes of the Housing property Services Team for 2018.

Recommendation

Members are asked to note, consider and comment on the contents of the report.

Main Report

Introduction

1. At the start of the 2018, there were 29 projects that made up the HRA Major Works 
Improvement Programme and, by the end of the year, there were 24, with the 
majority of those now in progress. Eight projects have suffered short delays for 
various reasons including, extended procurement processes due to insufficient 
tenders received, additional governance processes to secure 
[...]
olders in relation to the various works 
programmes that has, on occasions, led to delays in progress. 

Page 16



1

Committee: Dated:
Community and Children’s Services Committee 12 April 2019
Subject:
Regional Adoption Agency 

Public

Report of:
Andrew Carter, Director of Community and Children’s 
Services
Report author:
Chris Pelham, Assistant Director People 

For Information

Summary

Members of the Community and Children’s Services Committee were informed in 
June 2018 of the plans for the City of London to become a member of a new 
Regional Adoption Agency (RAA). This is as part of a ‘hub and spoke’ model with 
Coram Capital Adoption, Harrow, Redbridge and other local authority areas that had 
expressed an interest in joining the new arrangements. This model was built on the 
already established relationship the City of London had with Coram Capital Adoption, 
the group that has delivered our adoption services for four years.

Members approved the plan to develop these new arrangements. This report is to 
update Members on these arrangements and confirm that the new RAA, ‘Ambitious 
for Adoption’, will be ‘going live’ from 29 April, 2019.

Recommendation

Members are asked to note the report for information.

Main Report

Background

1. The City of London (CoL) has very few children needing to be placed for 
adoption. At the time of this report, there have not been any adoption orders 
made since 2012. 

2. Given the local demographic context and the specialist skills and knowledge 
required to deliver a local authority-based adoption service, in 2015 the CoL 
commissioned Coram Capital Adoption to deliver its adoption functions. This 
included recruiting and assessing potential adopters, and ensuring that the 
service infrastructure for adoption is in keeping with regulatory requirements. 
This service management model drew the CoL into a ‘regional’ framework 
with other local authorities, Harrow and Redbridge, which were already part of 
the Coram Capital
[...]
: chris.pelham@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 20



Committee: Dated:

Community and Children’s Services 12/04/2019

Subject:
Budget Analysis

Public

Report of:
Andrew Carter, Director of Community and Children’s 
Services 
Report author:
Simon Cribbens, Assistant Director – Commissioning 
and Partnerships 

For Information

Summary

The 2019/20 budget position sets out a modest increase in expenditure. This reflects 
increased provision for inflationary costs, and a reduction in expenditure delivered by 
efficiency savings. The department is confident that there will be no negative impact 
on – or reduction in – frontline services. The report notes the potential for future 
budget pressures and constraints on growth of delivery.

Recommendation

Members are asked to:

 Note the report.

Main Report

Background

1. A report to January’s CCS Committee on the department’s 2019/20 budget set 
out a provisional revenue budget of £13.44 million – an increase of £99,000 on 
the original budget for 2018/19. Members sought clarity on whether the modest 
increase in annual budget would impact on levels of service delivery.

Current Position

2. The 2019/20 provisional revenue budget presented to Members includes 
provision for a 2 per cent inflationary increase from 2018/19. It also reflects 
agreed uplifts in funding to address pressures in adult social care, children’s 
social care and homelessness. 

3. In 2017/18 £232,000 was added to the department’s baseline budget in response 
to increased numbers of unaccompanied asylum-seeking children and associated 
costs. In 2018/19 a further £427,00 was added to the baseline budget to tackle 
increasing homelessness, and £400,000 in response to increased demand for 
adult social care services.

Page 21

Agenda Item 8



4. The overall budget also reflects a 2 per cent reduction in net expenditure – 
identified in line with the corporate requirement for efficiency savings. The 
savings – totalling £214,000 – have been achieved throug
[...]
 is confident that there will be no negative impact on – or 
reduction in – frontline services arising from the efficiency savings identified. The 
impact of any future reductions in budgets will be modelled and reported to 
Members. 

Appendices

 none

Background Papers

Revenue and Capital Budgets – 2019/20, Community and Children’s Service 
Committee (11January 2019).

Simon Cribbens
Assistant Director – Commissioning and Partnerships

T: 020 7332 1638
E: simon.cribbens@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 23

mailto:simon.cribbens@cityoflondon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 24



Document is Restricted

Page 25

Agenda Item 12



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 29

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 31

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 37

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 41

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 43

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 49

Agenda Item 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 55

Agenda Item 17
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Outstanding Actions
	6 Housing Property Services - Achievements 2018
	7 Regional Adoption Agency
	8 Budget Analysis
	12 Non-Public Minutes
	13 Outstanding Actions - Non-public
	14 New Partnership Safeguarding Arrangements
	15 William Blake Estate and Dron House Door Entry System Replacement
	William Blake and Dron House Issues Report - project cover report
	William Blake and Dron House Issues Report - APPENDIX

	16 Waiver Report WLOF0120 - Rule 25 Procurement Code
	17 Waiver Report WLOF0124 - Rule 25 Procurement Code



Minutes of the meeting


COMMUNITY & CHILDREN'S SERVICES COMMITTEE

Friday, 12 April 2019 
Minutes of the meeting held at Guildhall at 11.30 am

Present

Members:
Randall Anderson (Chairman)
Dhruv Patel OBE (Deputy Chairman)
Rehana Ameer
Peter Bennett
Mary Durcan
John Fletcher
Marianne Fredericks
Alderman Prem Goyal OBE JP
Caroline Haines
Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines
Graeme Harrower
Deputy Henry Jones

Natasha Maria Cabrera Lloyd-Owen
Deputy Catherine McGuinness
Deputy Joyce Nash
Barbara Newman
Susan Pearson
William Pimlott
Henrika Priest
Jason Pritchard
James de Sausmarez
Ruby Sayed

In attendance – John Scott, Chief Commoner

Officers:
Andrew Carter - Director of Community and Children's Services
Simon Cribbens - Community & Children's Services 
Mark Jarvis - Chamberlain's Department
Julie Mayer - Town Clerk's Department
Chandni Tanna - Town Clerk’s (Media Team)
Gerald Mehrtens - Community & Children's Services
Paul Murtagh - Community & Children's Services 
Chris Pelham - Community and Children's Services
Mike Saunders - Community and Children's Services 
Steven Chandler - City Surveyors
Andrew Shorten - City Surveyors

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Matthew Bell, Alderman John Garbutt, Laura 
Jorgensen, Matt Piper and Philip Woodhouse.

Before commencing the business on the agenda, the Chairman welcomed the 
Chief Commoner and thanked him for his regular attendance at the Community 
and Children’s Services Committee, during his term of office.  

The Chairman also commented on the vacancies that the Committee was 
carrying.  Members were reminded that the Committee would be trialling 
holding three of its meetings during 2019-20, on a different day of the week to 
Friday, which might encourage more interest.



2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations.

3. MINUTES 
RESOLVED, that – the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 8 March 2019 be approved, subject to an amendment recording Mr 
James De Sausmarez as having been present and not submitting apologies.
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
Members received the Committee’s outstanding actions list and noted the items 
thereon which had either, or would be discharged on this and future agendas.  
Members also noted the following updates:

 Following confirmation of capital funding, an update on the procurement 
of a service provider for the planned  Mental Health Centre would be 
brought to a future meeting. 

 The Assistant Director advised that Rough Sleepers were not 
automatically residents of the City of London, by virtue of their rough 
sleeping status.  However, if they were historically a resident before 
becoming a rough sleeper, then they would have resident status.  The 
issue of access to health services for non-resident rough sleepers would 
be addressed in the Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Sub 
Committee.

 In respect of Sir John Cass Foundation Primary School, Members noted 
an error in that provision of free school meals was for children in 
reception and years 1 - 6, not 7.  The Director advised that this report 
would be presented to the Community and Children’s Services 
Committee later in 2019, once the budget had been confirmed and there 
had been time to analyse its impact.

 In respect of the update on the roll-out of fibre broadband to City of 
London estates, Members noted that a site visit had taken place and the 
contractor, acting for the fibre operators, had been instructed to hide all 
fibre spools inside ducts/conduits on Golden Lane.   In respect of a roll 
out of the project to Mansell Street, officers agreed to provide an update 
at the next meeting on 8th May.   Members noted that the City of London 
Corporation had a model agreement in respect of wayleaves, which they 
were encouraging providers and property owners to adopt.

5. IMPACT OF BREXIT 
The Director of Community and Children’s Services was heard in respect of the 
latest Brexit implications.  Members noted nothing substantial since the last 
update on 8th March 2019 and that officers were continuing to work with 
partners on contingencies.  

6. HOUSING PROPERTY SERVICES - ACHIEVEMENTS 2018 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services which provided an update on the work and positive outcomes of the 
Housing Property Services Team for 2018.



Members acknowledged the Chairman’s pro-active involvement in addressing 
the procurement issues; i.e. the implementation of the new Housing Framework 
and good progress generally, as evidenced by the recent works to Cullum 
Welch House.  

Members discussed leaseholders’ rights to a high level of scrutiny of 
expenditures for which they will be billed  and suggested that additional time be 
factored in, at the start of contracts, to allow for alternative suggestions to be 
explored.  Members noted that, once the current backlog had been cleared, 
officers would be able to include more accurate projections, enabling better 
planning and less disruptions to lease holders.  Officers anticipated that the first 
projections report would be available in July 2019, subject to tender results.  
Members were reminded that loans were available to assist leaseholders.  

Officers agreed to chase progress to the balcony doors on Middlesex Street 
and noted that the windows were triple, not double glazed.  

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.

7. REGIONAL ADOPTION AGENCY 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services, which provided them with an update on the Regional Adoption 
Agency which would be going live this month.  Members were first advised of 
the plans for the City of London Corporation to become a Member of a new 
Regional Adoption Agency (RAA) in June 2018.

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.

8. BUDGET ANALYSIS 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of the 2019/20 budget position, which reflected increased 
provision for inflationary costs and a reduction in expenditure delivered by 
efficiency savings.  Members noted that the City Corporation, in common with 
all local authorities, faced budgetary pressures in 2021 and some unknown 
factors; i.e. government funding, the fair funding review and the Autumn 
comprehensive spending review. Members were assured that any subsequent 
proposals would be presented to them for decision.  Officers were commended 
for their preventative work with Integrated Commissioning and the Strategic 
Needs Assessment.  

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
A Member asked a question about the potential loss of over £6,000.00 in 
unclaimed VAT, over the first three quarters of this financial year, which had 
been due to a failure to obtain VAT invoices, and asked what steps were being 
taken to rectify this?



Members noted that, as a local authority, the City Corporation can recover VAT 
paid on some purchases, where a valid invoice or receipt is provided.   The 
monitoring process had actually recorded potential recoverable VAT of £1,160, 
which might have arisen as a result of inputting error, and this would be 
addressed through targeted training.   The Assistant Director accepted that the 
Member’s question rightly highlighted the continuing need to monitor and 
challenge transactions. Members noted that some corporate card users had 
already had their purchase cards withdrawn, where there was evidence of non-
compliance.  However, Members also noted that the cards supported nearly 
2,400 purchases annually (totalling £160,000); saving considerable 
administration costs to both the Community and Children’s Services 
Department and Chamberlain’s.

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There were no items.  

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED, that – under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972,the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 3 of Part 1, Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act

Item No(s) Paragraph No
12 – 13 3
14 2 & 4
15 – 19 3

12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
RESOLVED, That – the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 8th May 
2019 be approved.

13. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS - NON-PUBLIC 
Members received the Committee’s Non-public Outstanding Actions list and 
noted the items thereon which had either, or would be discharged on this and 
future agendas.  

14. NEW PARTNERSHIP SAFEGUARDING ARRANGEMENTS 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services.

15. WILLIAM BLAKE ESTATE AND DRON HOUSE DOOR ENTRY SYSTEM 
REPLACEMENT 
Members considered and approved a report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services.
 



16. WAIVER REPORT WLOF0120 - RULE 25 PROCUREMENT CODE 
Members considered and approved a report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services.

17. WAIVER REPORT WLOF0124 - RULE 25 PROCUREMENT CODE 
Members considered and approved a report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services.

18. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
Members received a report of the City Surveyor. 

The meeting ended at 1.15 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Julie Mayer – tel ; 0207 3321410
julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk


